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2019-20  
INTERNATIONAL SCHEDULE
BLACKCAPS v England

Fri 01 Nov 19 1st T20 Hagley Oval, Christchurch 14:00

Sun 03 Nov 19 2nd T20 Westpac Stadium, Wellington 14:00

Tue 05 Nov 19 3rd T20 Saxton Oval, Nelson 14:00

Fri 08 Nov 19 4th T20 McLean Park, Napier 18:00

Sun 10 Nov 19 5th T20 Eden Park, Auckland 14:00

Thu 21 Nov - Mon 25 Nov 19 1st Test Bay Oval, Tauranga 11:00

Fri 29 Nov - Tue 03 Dec 19 2nd Test Seddon Park, Hamilton 11:00

BLACKCAPS v Australia (in Australia)

Thu 12 Dec - Mon 16 Dec 19 1st Test Optus Stadium, Perth 18:00

Thu 26 Dec - Mon 30 Dec 19 2nd Test Melbourne Cricket Ground, Melbourne 12:30

Fri 03 Jan - Tue 07 Jan 20 3rd Test Sydney Cricket Ground, Sydney 12:30

BLACKCAPS v India

Fri 24 Jan 20 1st T20 Eden Park, Auckland 20:00

Sun 26 Jan 20 2nd T20 Eden Park*, Auckland 20:00

Wed 29 Jan 20 3rd T20 Seddon Park, Hamilton 20:00

Fri 31 Jan 20 4th T20 Westpac Stadium, Wellington 20:00

Sun 02 Feb 20 5th T20 Bay Oval, Tauranga 20:00

Wed 05 Feb 20 1st ODI Seddon Park, Hamilton 15:00

Sat 08 Feb 20 2nd ODI Eden Park, Auckland 15:00

Tue 11 Feb 20 3rd ODI Bay Oval, Tauranga 15:00

Fri 21 Feb - Tue 25 Feb 20 1st Test Basin Reserve, Wellington 11:30

Sat 29 Feb - Wed 04 Mar 20 2nd Test Hagley Oval, Christchurch 11:30

WHITE FERNS v South Africa

Sat 25 Jan 20 1st ODI Eden Park Outer Oval, Auckland 12:00

Mon 27 Jan 20 2nd ODI Eden Park Outer Oval, Auckland 12:00

Thu 30 Jan 20 3rd ODI Seddon Park, Hamilton 14:00

Sun 02 Feb 20 1st T20 Bay Oval, Tauranga 16:00

Thu 06 Feb 20 2nd T20 Seddon Park, Hamilton 14:00

Sun 09 Feb 20 3rd T20 Basin Reserve, Wellington 14:00

Mon 10 Feb 20 4th T20 Basin Reserve, Wellington 14:00

Thu 13 Feb 20 5th T20 University of Otago Oval, Dunedin 14:00

BLACKCAPS v Australia (in Australia)

Fri 13 Mar 20 1st ODI Sydney Cricket Ground, Sydney 15:20

Sun 15 Mar 20 2nd ODI Sydney Cricket Ground, Sydney 12:20

Fri 20 Mar 20 3rd ODI Blundstone Arena, Hobart 15:20

BLACKCAPS v Australia

Tue 24 Mar 20 1st T20 University of Otago Oval, Dunedin 14:00

Fri 27 Mar 20 2nd T20 Eden Park, Auckland 19:00

Sun 29 Mar 20 3rd T20 Hagley Oval, Christchurch 14:00

* S
ub

je
ct

 to
 re

so
ur

ce
 c
on

se
nt

.

WHITE FERNS AT THE ICC T20 WORLD CUP  (in Australia)

Fri 21 Feb - Sun 08 Mar 20 ICC T20 World Cup Australia Times vary

DATE FIXTURE VENUE START TIME NZT


